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MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE 
ON HUMAN SERVICES 
January 7, 1983 

Begin Tape 2 Side Two 
The meeting was called to order at 8:10 a.m. by Chairman 
John Shontz. Senator Story was the only committee member absent. 

Also present were : Norman Rostocki and Larry Finch, Fiscal 
Analyst's office; David Hunter, Commissioner from the Department 
of Labor; Gary Blewett, acting director of Worker's Compensation 
and Carla Smith from the office of Worker's Compensation. 

Larry Finch, Fiscal Analyst gave a brief explanation of the 
reasons for the difference of figures on the spread sheets he 
brought (exhibits 1,4,5 and 6) with the figures in the budget 
analysis book. The difference between the LFA and the Executive 
include a reduction of $150,000 due to a reduction of communications 
expenses which the building bond will pick up. Both the LFA and 
executive had allowed for full funding of silicosis benefits. There 
were amounts included for equipment purchases which is no longer being 
requested and a reduction in moving exoenses also. He explained that 
the main sources of funding for Worker's Compensation come from 1) 
the General Fund, 2) the Worker's Compensation assessments and from 
two small federal grants, one from OSHA and one from the Coal Mine 
Health & Safety Act. 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION: Worker's Compensation Division 

David Hunter, Commissioner of Labor and Industry introduced two 
people from his office present; Gary Blewett, Administrator of 
Workmen's Compensation and Carla Smith. 

He explained that the auditing of records has been combined and they 
now do both worker's compensation and unemployment claims and this 
has been turned over to centralized services. 

Gary Blewett then presented to the committee his analysis. He first 
pointed out he would cover six areas: 1) FTE level, 2) Approved 
Claims Management Sustem, 3) Equipment Purchases, 4) Uninsured 
Employers Programs, 5) Social Security Offset Program and 6) the 
Silicosis Program. 

The FTE chart (exhibit 3) he explained showed claims filed and 
projected workloads now and in the past. The staffing personnel 
showed the number of FTE there were authorized and the actual number 
of FTE th~t were actually filled during the year. This chart 
represented all claims filed both from the private sector as well as 
from the state. It showed a steady climb in claims filed and a decline 
starting to show in FTE's which is the reason they are now showing 
a decrease at this time due to auditors being transferred. 
On the approved claims management system and equipment purchases the 
department maintained that the current level of budget should continue 
since the workload and the computer system will eventually save the FTE 
also and until the improved claims management system is operating they 
need the budget to keep this operating at the same level it is now. 
He maintained that the phasing out of FTE in 1985 would be due to the 
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installation of new computers. Tape 2 Side 2 442 

Rep. Bardanouve commented that he was pleased with the efforts 
the department has projected thus far in holding down expenses 
and for working as hard as they have. 

Rep. Shontz inquired as to what the actual workload is that was 
presented on the chart and was told that it was about 50/50 between 
private insurance company claims and state Workman's compensation 
claims. Rep. Winslow questioned the number of claims and he stated 
that it shows that when more experienced people are on the job there 
are less claims than when less experienced people are on the job. 
See exhibit 3 

UNINSURED EMPLOYERS PROGRAM 

Gary Blewett explained that this fund is set up for employers who 
do not get insurance and the funds helps those employees who seek 
benefits. Thts program has gone broke and does not have enough now 
to fund it and they would like to see some way to fund this. He 
understood that there would be a bill submitted to assess the general 
payroll of all employees for this' fund. They would like to see an 
increase in the enforcement policies to see that employers set up' 
insurance. 

SOCIAL SECURITY OFFSET PROGRAM 

They recommended $95,000 in funding for 1984 and $102,000 for 1985 
would be needed to maintain this program. This program has a limited 
number of claimants (19) and the social security increase is based on 
a 9% increase for the new year. This would be needed to maintain the 
current program. 
End of Tape 2 617 

SILICOSIS PROGRAM 

Gary explained that the silicosis program benefits soon would be 
declininn and he explained that the current claimants who have 
contracted the disease has gone down and the widowed spouses who 
receive claims. The department is dealing with a decreased number 
of people because of the age category between 71 and 94 and this 
has been going down because of the death rate. He explained in 1983 
there were 219 direct claimants and 196 widowed claimants and in 1984 
a projection of 199 direct claimants and 180 widowed claimants and in 
1985 possibly 175 direct claimants and 160 widowed claimants. Rep. 
Menahan felt this program is going to be a thing of the past and 
fewer and fewer claims would be filed for benefits. 

Sen. Regan asked if there is to be a bill before the Legislature this 
session concerning these benefits and was told there will be one, HB 48 
being sponsored by MCBride which would increase the benefits to 
widowed spouses. Tape 3 Side 1 154 
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This meeting was adjourned at 9:15 a.m. by Chairman Shontz. 

Carol Duval, Secretary 
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NEW DE.VEJ:.£)PMENT 
SYSTEMS SUPPORl' 
PRCDOCTION 

• Alpha/Mlll 
Rehab 
Statistics 

NEW DE.VEI.OPMENT 

( ( 

1985 Biennium 

SCHEDULE I 

FlY '84 

$332,369 
37,884 

54,846 
-0-

14,905 

$440,004 

( ( 

FlY '85 

-C}­

$ 44,452 

39,293 
2,620 

14,204 

$100,569 

In July of 1980 when the budget estimates were compiled for systems 

developnent, the Claims Management Systems Study had not yet begun. Certain. key 

functions were defined, however, as being in critical nee1. of upgrade. 

For example, it was identified at that t:im= that canpensation and medical 

warrant writing needed to be streanu.lnErl, and that file management needed 

improvement. Policy Services' cancellation process was also in need of an 

overhaul, and developnent of a rrore econc:mi.cal Alpha IDok-Up System was required. 

Based on this, the Division budgeted $288,837 for new development for the 

State Fund and Centralized Services Bureaus. 

In December of 1980, the Division contracted with Information Systems 

Division to begin Phase I of the systems study in order to determine the rrost 

feasable approach to accorrplishing these upgrades. By July of 1981, when the 

second phase of the systems study was carcq:>leted, it was becoming apparent that 

many rrore functions (approximately 15) were in need of upgrade than the 



( c· ( C 

original five identified in 1980. Phase III of the systems study, canpleted in 

January of 1982, not only identified those additional functions, but also 

recarm:mded a systems rewrite as the best rrethod to accomplish the upgrades 

required. The rewrite would also allow the best and nnst flexible, as well as 

(X)st effective, approach to solution of the Division's problems. 

At the tirre this budget is being CCtTpiled, only $81,084. 70 of the 

original $288,837 has been used. The systems study is well into Phase J)J 

ani actual programning is scheduled to begin in January of 1983. By January 

of 1984 the Policy Services functions of the system will be operational, and 

by Jply of 1984 the Claims and Medical functions will be operational. The 

additional ftmding required to canplete this project will allow the Division 

to take advantage of the nnst advanced technology as well as the nnst (X)st 

effective and procedurally efficient methods for solution to th~ir problems. 

SYSTEMS SUPPORl' 

Based on the following reo:mnendation written by Systems Develof!tleIlt 

Bureau, the support (X)sts for the DW:-MISwere requested: 

"System Enhancezrent, M3.intenance, and Recovery Services are anticipated 

to peak during the initial year of operation. Past experience has shown 

that minor enhancem:m.ts are usually identified during this ti.Ire as a result of 

the ongoing day-to-day operation of a new system. Even though the system 

ma.y meet the requirezrents as they were defined, these enhancezrentswould 

provide for nnre effective utilization of the system. Therefore, Systems 

Developnen.t Bureau recornnends that one FI'E be dedicated to support the new 

system for the first 6-12 nnnths after installation. 

"The cost for subsequent years is estimated based on the assumption 

that one-half of an FIE would be required to support the system. This requirenent 
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would becCJOO rrore apparent after the first year of operation, at which time 

the contract would be renegotiated accordingly. 

lilt should be noted that although this cost is considerably higher than 

is currently being incurred for the existing system, charges for enhancement 

to the existing system would increase substantially in upcaning years in order 

for the existing system to meet rrore and rrore of Ow:::' s needs. 

liThe cost for FY '84 includes costs for maintaining the existing 

system during the entire year as well as support of Policy Services functions 

of the proposed system fran January - June of 1984. The cost for FY '85 

reflects a dedicated PTE fran July - December of 1984 and 1/2 FrE for January -

June of 1985." 

PRODUCTICN 

The estimates for all production costs for fiscal year 1984 show an 

approx:ilna~ 11%' increase over what the estimated production costs of the 

current system would have been. This increase (over all programs, about $23,000) 

is due to the anticipated installation of the Policy Services flIDctions of 

the proposed new State Fund M3pagement Information System in December of 1983. 

New applications that will becane available at that tiIre include: 

- Issuance of Policy Declarations 

- Extra Territorial Information 

- certification Infonnation 

- Initial Deposit Billing and Receipting 

- Jir'q?roved Payroll Receipting, Estimating, and Premium Billing 

for Cancelled and Delinquent Accounts 

- Cancellations and Follow-Up 

- Policy Reinstatement. 

These functions are primarily manual processes currently. 
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In July of 1984, the installation of the Medical and Claims managem:mt 

functions of the proposed system is to take place. 

This accounts for the 27% increase in the operational estimates over those the 

current system would have required. (For all programs, about $55,000.) New 

applications that will becane operational, in addition to those outlined aOOve, 

include: 

- New Claims Infomation and Control 

- Automated File Management 

- Audi t and Payrrent of Medical 

- Field Referral 

- Rehabilitation Follow-Up 

- canpensation Payrrents 

- Claims Management Information 

- Inproved Alpha Look-Up capability. 

All things considered, these increases are relatively small and are definitely 

justifiable in terms of the benefits to be derived by the Division as a whole 

and the State Fund in particular. 
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SCHEDULE IV 

IBM DISTRIBUTIVE PROCESSING EQUIfMENl' 

PRCX;RAM 10 

IBM 8130 Distributive Processor 
Storage and I/O Unit 
8809 Tape Drive 
3262 Line Printer 
'lbree 3104 Display Stations 

PRCX;RAM 11 

Seventeen 3104 Display Stations 

FlY 1984 

$ 54,275 
20,790 
11,960 
17,690 
6,345 

$111,060 

$35,955 

FlY 1985 

$ -0-

-0-

The current computer system operates using equiy;:m:mt owned by the 

,'Division and utilized by three bureaus: Conpliance, State Fund, and 

Centralized Services. The State Fund Claims Management System now in develoy;:m:mt 

proposes that all of the existing equiy;:m:mt will be maintained and will 

a::mtinue to be utilized. However, the proposed system will only realize its 

full potential in tenus of meeting its objectives if the information is made 

available to all systems users in the rrost effective way: 

Distributive Processor with Storage & I/O Unit - 'nlis equiprrent will 

allow for the following: 

- The rrost efficient methodology for capturing information 

that must be input daily, including approximately 500,000 financial 

transactions processed each year. 

- Arrortized over a ~ year period, this equiy;:m:mt will realize a 

definite cost savings over any alternative IOOthods: CICS Entry 
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or Batch-mode Entry at Computer Services Division (approximately 

$30,000 to $35,000 per year in processing or contracted services 

costs) • 

- Additional display stations may be added as needed without up-

. grading the control capabilities. 

- Future applications, such as Conpliance Bureau adjuster infornation 

or carrier infornation, nay be developed on this equipnent, saving 

. future undefinable processing costs. 

T¥ Drive - This equitm=nt will allow the following: 

- The capability for routine "back-up" of the system. If 

equiprent failure or software failure occurs, the infonnation 

will not be lost and altem.ative methods for processing can 

be pursued. 

- ~re flexibility in infonnation transfer and/or capture by 

affording alternative methods for data storage. 

Line Printer - This equiprent will: 

- M:in:ilnize routing of reports· and routine hard copy output 

back and forth across town fran Computer Services Division. 

- Allow the flexibility of saIre-da.y report generation in 

response to management or private sector requests. 

Twenty Display Stations - This equipment will allow for the following: 

Improved response to the private sector through rapid access 

to e.nployer and claimant infonna.tian.' 
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Improved services to the medical provider by allowing rapid 

access to required information for payrrent of fees. 

Inproved efficiency of State Fund employees through rapid 

proc~ssing of information when performing various functions. 

Inproved oontrol over doctmEl1ts processed through decreased 

demand on, and better managenent of, the paper file 

environment. 




